OVERVIEW
The intent of this policy is to address guidelines for durable medical equipment (DME) items.

In the absence of a medical policy for a specific item, Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Rhode Island (BCBSRI) follows Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) guidelines relating to Durable Medical Equipment, Prosthetics, Orthotics, and Supplies (DMEPOS).

MEDICAL CRITERIA
Not applicable

PRIOR AUTHORIZATION
Not applicable

POLICY STATEMENT
BlueCHiP for Medicare and Commercial Products

Rent-to-Purchase
The following guidelines apply to rental items:

- DME rentals are for a period of ten (10) continuous months, after which time they are considered paid up to the purchase price. Charges for monthly rentals beyond ten consecutive months are non-billable.
- As a general rule, DME rentals will be priced at one-tenth (1/10) of the purchase price per month.
- Items classified by CMS with a payment category of Frequent and Substantial Servicing are considered a continuous rental.
- DME services that are identified as continuous rentals, such as oxygen concentrators and liquid oxygen systems, will be priced at the rental allowance and will be excluded from the rent-to-purchase cap.
- If a device is proven ineffective prior to reaching the end of a ten-month rental period and the member qualifies for an upgraded device, the remaining balance of the original rental period for the ineffective device will be used. For example, a member rents a continuous positive airway pressure (CPAP) E0601. After 2 months the CPAP has not provided the expected outcome. The member is re-evaluated and all indications show that a respiratory assist device with bi-level pressure or BIPAP (E0470, E0471) is needed. Coverage for the BIPAP will be provided for the remaining 8 months.

Interruption of Rental Period
A period of continuous use allows for temporary interruptions in the use of equipment. Interruptions may last up to 60 days. If an interruption lasts less than 60 consecutive days, a new rental period will NOT begin. If, however, the interruption is greater than 60 consecutive days, and the physician submits a new prescription, new medical necessity documentation and a statement describing the reason for the interruption, a new 10-month rental period can begin. It is the responsibility of the DME vendor to maintain the above-stated documentation. It is expected that such circumstances are limited in number. However, if a pattern of frequent interruptions in excess of 60 days occurs, medical records may be requested for review.
Note: Member’s medical records must document that services are medically necessary for the care provided. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Rhode Island maintains the right to audit the services provided to our members, regardless of the participation status of the provider. All documentation must be available to BCBSRI upon request. Failure to produce the requested information may result in denial or retraction of payment.

If an interruption of rental period occurs during utilization of an item that requires prior authorization, and the interruption is greater than 60 days (i.e., initiating a new rental period), a new prior authorization request must be completed. Please see the related policy, Prior Authorization via Web-Based Tool for Durable Medical Equipment.

EXAMPLE: A patient rents an item for 7 months and is then institutionalized for 45 days. Upon discharge from the institution, the patient resumes use of the equipment and is considered to be in the 8th month of the rental period. If however, the interruption is greater than 60 consecutive days, a new 10-month rental period could begin if determined necessary based up on the following documentation supplied by the DME provider for the new rental period: prescription, medical necessity documentation and a statement with explanation of the reason for the prior interruption indicating medical necessity in the prior period did cease.

Delivery and Set Up of Equipment
Delivery and set up of equipment is considered included in the rental or purchase fee and is not separately reimbursed.

Repair of DME
Repair of DME is covered when:
- The original equipment was ordered by a physician; and
- The equipment continues to be medically necessary using the criteria applicable to an initial review.

Additional Notes:
- Repairs to and supplies for rental equipment used during the rental period are included in the rental allowance. The only exception is for CPAP/BiPAP supplies.
- Repair to a DME item will be covered when the repair is medically necessary to make the equipment serviceable, whether the repair is needed during or after the 10-month rental period.
- Rental of a DME item (i.e., “loaner” item) will be covered when a previously approved or covered item is being repaired.

Replacement of DME
BCBSRI follows CMS guidelines regarding the time frame for replacement DME. Per CMS, the reasonable useful lifetime of rental equipment is typically 5 years. Not all replacement durable medical equipment items require prior authorization. Generally, when the initial item required prior authorization, the replacement item will also require prior authorization. Please refer to the Preauthorization via Web-Based Tool for DME policy (See Related Policies Section below) for DME items that require prior authorization. When replacement of a previously authorized item is necessary, the equipment must continue to meet the criteria applicable to the initial review.

Replacement is considered covered when all of the following criteria are met:
- The equipment is ordered by a physician; and
- When a new item is required due to a change in the member’s medical condition; or
- The equipment no longer meets the member’s functional needs due to the member’s physical changes, such as skeletal growth or significant weight changes; or
- Cost to repair the DME is comparable to replacing it; or
- When an upgrade is required and the manufacturer no longer provides needed support for the item.

Replacement batteries are covered for the operation of a device, with the exception of hearing aid batteries.
Maintenance and Service
- Maintenance, defined as the routine periodic servicing (e.g., testing, cleaning, regulating, and checking of the equipment), except for oxygen equipment, is not covered.
- Routine periodic servicing, such as testing, cleaning, regulating, and checking of the beneficiary’s equipment, is not covered. The owner is expected to perform such routine maintenance rather than a retailer or some other person who charges the member.

Convenience and Duplicate Equipment
Durable medical equipment and medical supplies prescribed primarily for the convenience of the member or the member's family are not covered, including but not limited to, duplicate DME and medical supplies for use in multiple locations or any DME or medical supplies used primarily to assist a caregiver.

Deluxe Equipment
Coverage is allowed for the basic item needed to meet the functional need of the average person. “Deluxe” or “enhanced” equipment is not covered.

Items Purchased by Members
Items purchased by members can be submitted for reimbursement. Claims submitted by members for reimbursement must include a receipt for the purchase of the item and a copy of the physician's order for the item. The physician’s order must include the appropriate diagnosis code and the receipt from the vendor for the purchase must include the product description and HCPCS code.

Monthly Rentals
The following guidelines apply to monthly rentals:
- To ensure correct claims processing, claims for monthly rentals should include a unit of 1 per month.
- One month is equivalent to one calendar month.

Change in Suppliers
A change made by the member to a new DME supplier during a 10-month rental period will not initiate a new 10-month rental period whether or not there is a lapse in service between suppliers. For example: a member changes supplier after the 8th rental month, the new supplier will be allowed rental payment for the 2 remaining rental months. The supplier that provides the item in the 10th month of the rental period is responsible for supplying the equipment and for maintenance and servicing after the 10-month period.

Non-covered DME
DME and related supplies are a contract exclusion for the following:
- Repairs or replacement of the DME that are a result of abuse, neglect, or if lost or stolen.
- Repair/replacement of DME covered by the manufacturer, under warranty, will be the responsibility of the manufacturer.

DME Obtained from Online Retailers
Commercial Products
- Members may obtain new items and be reimbursed for items from online retailers
- Members may not be reimbursed for the purchase of used items from online retailers
- Members may not be reimbursed for items purchased through private sellers or online auction sites such as eBay.com
- Any repairs to items obtained through online retailers that are outside of the manufacturer warranty period would be the member's responsibility.

BlueCHiP for Medicare
Members are required to use plan-contracted provider(s) of durable medical equipment. Durable medical equipment and supplies that are obtained from non-plan contracted providers are non-covered.

**COVERAGE**
Benefits may vary between groups/contracts. Please refer to the appropriate Benefit Booklet, Evidence of Coverage, or Subscriber Agreement for applicable Medical Equipment, Medical Supplies and Prosthetic Devices coverage/benefits, and Personal Appearance and/or Service Items not covered by this agreement.

**BACKGROUND**
The focus of the policy is to provide general guidelines relating to DME including Rent-to-Purchase, Repair and Replacement and Federal Medicare (CMS) Guidelines Related to All Other Durable Medical Equipment (DME). Please Note: Not all DME items have corresponding medical policies.

The CMS definition of DME is any physician ordered equipment providing therapeutic benefit to a patient based on their medical condition(s) and/or illness(es). DME may be used to facilitate treatment and/or rehabilitation helping to restore and/or improve function.

DME is equipment (and the supplies necessary for the effective use of the equipment) that is:
- Able to withstand repeated use;
- Primarily and customarily used to serve a medical purpose;
- Not useful to a person in the absence of an illness or injury; and
- For use in the home.

**DME Repair and Replacement**
Repair and replacement of medically required DME may be considered under certain circumstances. Repair to member owned equipment may be necessary to make the equipment serviceable. Replacement of an item is typically only considered if it is irreparably damaged, or the patient’s medical condition changes and the item no longer meets the medical needs of the patient.

**DME Rent-to-Purchase**
BCBSRI follows CMS rent-to-purchase guidelines unless CMS specifically designates an item as a rental only. A DME rental item is billed on a monthly basis for a 10-month period, after which time the item is considered a purchased item and rental payment will no longer be required. Our allowance for a rental DME item will never exceed the allowance for a DME purchase price item.

**CODING**
Not applicable

**RELATED POLICIES**
Coding and Payment Guidelines
Non Reimbursable Health Service Codes
Preauthorization via Web-Based Tool for Durable Medical Equipment (DME)

**PUBLISHED**
Provider Update, November 2018
Provider Update, April 2018
Provider Update, February 2017
Provider Update, April 2016
Provider Update, September 2013
Provider Update, May 2012

**REFERENCES**
1. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Rhode Island Subscriber Agreement, HMC2C 2015
